
 

 

 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Friday 8th October, 2021 
Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual 

Please note this is a virtual meeting.  

The meeting will be livestreamed via 
the Council’s YouTube channel at 
Middlesbrough Council - YouTube 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Minutes - Constitution and Members' Development 

Committee - 26 February 2021 
 
 

 3 - 6 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Member Development Update 
 
 

 7 - 30 

4.   Constitution - Work Plan Report 
 
 

 31 - 42 

5.   Members Attendance at Training 
 
 

 43 - 48 

6.   Paperless Meetings 
 
To Follow 
 
 

  

7.   Exempt Reports 
 
 

  

8.   Any of other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, 
may be considered. 
 
 

  

9.   Date of next meeting - 10 December 2021   

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

 
 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
30 September 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, D Rooney, 
M Saunders, M Storey, C Wright and D Coupe 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Caroline Breheny, (01642) 729752, 
caroline_breheny@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 26 February 2021 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Friday 26 February 
2021. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), L Garvey (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, J Rathmell, 
D Rooney, B Cooper (Substitute for M Saunders), M Storey and T Higgins 
(Substitute for J Thompson) 
 

OFFICERS: C Benjamin, B Carr, C Breheny and I Wright 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors B Hubbard, M Saunders and J Thompson 

 
5 MINUTES - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 23 

OCTOBER 2020 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 23 October 
2020 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting.  
 

7 UPDATE - COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report and advised the 
Committee and Members of the public watching the broadcast that the Constitution was a l ive 
document that was continually updated. There were six points that would be subject to 
discussion at today’s meeting namely; motions of no confidence, voting on appointments at  
committees, the provision of information for scrutiny chairs and members, motions generally, a 
proposed notice of motion form and timescales for amendments to motions.   
 
In respect of motions of no confidence the Committee was advised that the const itution was 
currently silent on motions of no confidence. This did not mean that motions of no confidence 
could not be brought, as a motion of no confidence could be treated as a general motion. 
However, the provisions within the constitution in relation to motions currently stated that any 
motion that referred to an individual’s character or conduct was prohibited. Therefore there 
was a need for the Committee to consider whether it wished for the Constitution to include 
provision for motions of no confidence to be brought in relation to an individual’s character or 
conduct. Any motions that were deemed to be defamatory or vexatious would remain invalid.   
 
It was advised that the report contained a number of suggestions in relation to behaviour that  
could lead to a motion of no confidence being brought and it was for the Committee to 
determine whether it wished for this criteria to be included in the Constitution. The Monitoring 
Officer advised exercising caution about – how much the Committee wished to accept and 
how much the Committee felt it was appropriate. The impact of a motion of
[...]
ould 
allow time for discussions / consultation with the Monitoring Officer / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
/ Section 151 Officer or Service Director where appropriate and allow time for alterations 
where required. 
 
Finally it was proposed that any known amendments to Motions must be submitted 2 work ing 
days prior to the meeting to allow time for discussions/consultation with the Monitoring Officer 
/ Deputy Monitoring Officer/ 151 officer or Service Director where appropriate, to ascertain if 
the amendment was lawful or valid. This would allow the Chair to read any proposed 
amendments out at the meeting, therefore providing members with clarity with regard to the 
amendment to the Motion and clarity on what they were voting on. 
 
Following discussion it was felt that reference to ‘known’ amendments was unhelpful and that  
the word ‘known’ be removed. With regards to budget amendments Members expressed the 
view that the submission of amendments 3 clear working days prior to the meeting was 
acceptable, as there was ample opportunity for Members to approach the Section 151 Officer 
in advance.   
 
It was also proposed that when submitting a Motion, a Motions Form be submitted to ensure 
that all the necessary information was included which would enable appropriate consideration 
by the Chair of the Council and the Monitoring Officer.  
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) That the proposals in respect of votes of no confidence be forwarded to full Council to 
be debated subject to the removal of the examples. The examples would be 
substituted with the following wording ‘votes of no confidence may be brought 
following consultation with the Monitoring Officer / Deputy Monitoring Officer.’  

Page 4



26 February 2021 

b) That all Members of Council vote on appointments of Committee Chairs and members 
and that this be referred back to Council in advance of the Annual General Meeting.  

c) That the role profile developed for scrutiny chairs be endorsed with the exc
[...]
nd Audit.  
  

9 ANY OF OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 12 MARCH 2021 
 

 The Chair advised that the meeting scheduled for 12 March 2021 would be rearranged for a 
later date.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services – Sylvia Reynolds 

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members Development Committee     

 

Subject: Member Development Framework & Member Development Programme 

for 2021/22 

 
Summary 

 

Report Not 

for: 

Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Noting No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

 

Ward(s) affected 

Not applicable  

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. To advise Members of the attached Member Development Skills Framework 
(appendix 1) for all elected Members which was approved at the Constitution and 
Development Committee on 19 January 2018.  The Framework supports the 
previously agreed Member Development Policy.  Members are also asked to note 
the proposed Member Development Programme for 2021/22 (appendix 2). 

 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

2. This report is for information only. 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
1 Remove for non-Executive reports 

Proposed decision(s) 

To note the Member Development Skills Framework and proposed Member Development 

Programme for 2021/22 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

Report Background 
 

3. At the Constitution and Member Development Committee held on 11 November 
2016, it was agreed that a Skills Framework for Members be introduced which 
would help identify individual development needs around the following 
competencies: 

 

 Local leadership; 

 Partnership working 

 Communication skills 

 Political understanding 

 Scrutiny challenge; and 

 Regulatory and monitoring 
 

4. The above competencies form part of the Local Government Associations (LGA) 
Political Skills Framework which sets out the key knowledge and skills needed to 
support new and experienced councillors in their efforts to develop the knowledge 
and skills to be effective in their role. 

 
5. Much of the framework will be delivered internally and Members would still in part 

be supported by officers within Democratic Services, however one key element in 
delivering the framework would be through self-reflective learning undertaken by the 
Councillors themselves ie, e-learning, shadowing and coaching. 

 
6. This may also be supported by attended at some external events such as the LGA 

Leadership Academy or events arranged locally, collaborating with other local 
authorities to minimise costs. 

 
7. In order to attend external events such as the LGA Leadership Academy (which 

incur greater costs), Members would need to meet certain criteria before 
attendance is approved i.e. shown that the event is relevant to their portfolio/role 
and have undertaken a personal development plan. 

 
8. The Member Development Programme has been designed to support the Member 

Development Skills Framework and will be a live working document which can be 
added to at any time.  The programme will identify which element of the skills 
framework the event is aimed at supporting.  The programme will be implemented 
from approval.    

 
 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

9. That Members note the Member Development Skills Framework and proposed 
Member Development Programme for 2021/22 

 
Why is this being recommended? 
 

10. To provide Members with the appropriate skills and knowledge to fulfil their role as 
an elected member. 

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 

11. Not applicable  

Page 8



3 

 
. 
 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 

12. No impact  
 
Financial 
 

[...]
ed for specifically for committee Members, these events 

are open to all members to attend, which will also aid groups should they wish to 

appoint a substitute to attend a committee in the case of absence of one of their 

Members. 

Newly elected Chairs and Vice-Chairs will also be required to attend Chairs’ training 

sessions following the Council AGM (or appointment if not appointed at the AGM) 

Standards - Code of Conduct 
All Members are required to undertake training in respect of the Code of Conduct.   

Personal Development 
It is up to each individual Councillor to take responsibility for their own individual 
development. Where skills or knowledge gaps are identified through a Personal 
Development conversation, Officers can advise on possible training activities which 
could meet the development need. 

 
Members are encouraged to consider different approaches to their development, 
including: requesting a one to one with an appropriate officer, undertaking site visits, 
discussing a matter with a more experienced Member, carrying out some personal 
research or attending an external event. 
 
Where possible, the Council will seek to offer training and development opportunities 
with other local authorities and partner organisations and provide joint training 
activities where appropriate. 
 
Each political group may also provide opportunities for training within their own 
group.  
 

In Year Ad Hoc Opportunities 

The Development Programme provides a range of different opportunities for 

attendance at a range of learning events.  These will include conferences, seminars, 

training courses, briefings, workshops and forums. 

Members will be invited by Democratic Services or the Service Area planning the 

event, to attend internal events and briefing sessions that either appear in the 

Programme or are added to the Programme throughout the year. 

Any Member can also request other events/ topics to be included in the Programme. 
Whenever there is 
[...]
ct 

PCC & TVCA Election Update Regulatory and 
Monitoring 
 

Skills Framework All Members COMPLETED 
14th April 
2021 

Michelle 
Jackland/Steph 
Carter-Smith 

City Fibre Briefing Regulatory and 
Monitoring 
 

Skills Framework All Members COMPLETED 
- 10th & 14th 
May 2021 

Michelle 
Jackland/Steph 
Carter-Smith 

Dementia Awareness Regulatory and 
Monitoring 
 

Skills Framework All Members COMPLETED 
- 16 June 
2021 

Emma McInnes 
 

Parliamentary Boundary Review Regulatory and 
Monitoring 
 

Skills Framework All Members COMPLETED 
- 30th June 
2021 

Sylvia Reynolds/John 
Stuart 

Our Values Regulatory and 
Monitoring 
 

Skills Framework All Members COMPLETED 
- 6 July 2021 
& 14 July 
2021 

Nicola Finnegan  

New Middlesbrough Council 
Website 

Regulatory and 
Monitoring 
 

Skills Framework All Members 22nd 
September 
2021 

Tim Whitehead 

 
 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services and Monitoring Officer -

Charlotte Benjamin 

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members Development Committee - 8 October 2021 

 

 Subject Update - Council Constitution  

 

Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Can be called-in: 

Decision  No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the  2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

 Not applicable Not applicable Ensure decision making 

practices remain relevant 

and / or can improve 

openness and transparency. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

Not applicable 

 
What is the purpose of this report? 

1. The Council’s Constitution is subject to continual review together with any 
associated documents e.g. Scheme of Delegation, Procedure Rules and protocols to 

ensure that decisions taken by the Council are lawful and reflect changes in 
legislation and Council priorities. 

 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

2. The Constitution is a live document, which from time to time requires adjustment to 
reflect how the Council operates. Occasionally amendments are needed to reflect 
changes in policy and legislation whilst others deal with inconsistencies and 

Proposed decision(s) 

 
That the Committee consider the priorities for future Constitution updates and 

recommends priority of topics that will form the basis of a future work plan for the 
Committee. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



2 

presentational issues that have no effect on the agreed procedural rules. Other 

minor amendments are required to deal with the results of new legislation and do 
not require a change in Council processes. 

 
3. A phased review of the Constitution was underway to ensure that the Constitution is 

fully up to date. Some topics were prioritised last year and since then amendments 
have been made on various topics such as motions, votes of no confidence, voting 
on appointments, and the Member Code of Conduct has now been refreshed 
approved by Council 

 
4. This report seeks the consideration by for the next set priorities for review and that 

those priorities are timetabled as a future work programme for the Committee. See 
appendix 1. 

 
5. The changes to the Constitution generally fall within three broad areas, which can be 

described as follows:- 
 

a. Alterations made as a result of decisions of either the Council or the 
Executive. 

 
b. Alterations made under the delegated powers given to the Monitoring Officer 

to deal with changes required as a result of legislative changes. 
 

c. Alterations to improve the working of the Council or, to attempt to resolve 
ambiguities or amend typographical or drafting errors. 

 
6. However it is also proposed that we consider the physical structure of the 

constitution and how it is laid out to improve readability and accessibility for elected 
members and the public.  

 
What decision(s) are being asked for? 

 

7. That the Committee consider the priorities for future Constitution updates and 

recommends pr
[...]
ions - Yes

Filming of Council Meetings Provides guidance for those seeking to report 

on meetings.

amended for covid  - revert back Yes

Part 7 – APPENDICES Associated documents.

Code of Corporate Governance Determines the principles and procedures for 

appropriate corporate governance across 

Council actions and decision-making.

Yes

Monitoring Officer Protocol Provides guidance on the role and 

responsibilities of the Monitoring Officer.

Statutory Officer Profiles Provides further details on the role of various 

statutory officers, including the Head of Paid 

Service, the Monitoring Officer, the Chief 

Finance Officer, the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, 

and the Complaints Manager. 

Proper Officer Functions Defines the Proper Officer for specified 

functions.

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services – Sylvia Reynolds    

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members Development Committee -  

 

Subject: Elected Member Training Attendance       

 
Summary 

  

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent? 

Noting/Discussion No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

Not applicable Not applicable  Not applicable 

 

Ward(s) affected 

Not applicable  

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Constitution and Members 
Development Committee with a summary of Elected Members attendance at training 
sessions for the municipal year 2020-21. 
 

2. This report provides information about the member learning and development sessions 
delivered since April 2020, and provides, for information, an overview of upcoming member 
learning and development sessions. 

  

Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

3. This report is for information and discussion by Members of the Constitution and Members 
Development Committee only. 

 
 
 
 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

To note Elected Member attendance at training sessions for the municipal year 2020-21. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



2 

Report Background 
 

4. At the Constitution and Members Development Committee held on 11 November 2016, it 
was agreed that a Skills Framework for Members be introduced which would help identify 
individual development needs around the following competencies: 

 
 Local leadership; 

 Partnership working 

 Communication skills 

 Political understanding 

 Scrutiny challenge; and 

 Regulatory and monitoring 
 

5. An annual Member Development Programme is produced to meet member development 
needs and shows how the events/briefings/seminars are aligned with this skills framework. 

 
6. The Council protocol is that Members will be required to undertake training or attend 

briefings in respect of certain roles and in order to serve on certain Committees. This is 

aimed at protecting members and the Council from prospective challenge to legislative 

decision making. This training programme is organised on an annual basis, following the 

AGM, when committee membership is confirmed. Ad hoc one-to-one training will be 

provided for any subsequent changes to committees. 

7. Committees where training is required before being allowed to take part in the decision 
making, include Planning & Development Committee, Licensing Committee and Sub-
Committees, Standards Committee, Staff Appeals Committee, Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee, Teesside Pension Fund Committee, Teesside Pension Board. This training 
should be undertaken on an annual basis.  
 

8. Attendance at the required training is consistently high with all members of the specific 

committees attending the required training. This could be due to members having to attend 

this training before being able to take part in the decision making in respect of those 

committees.  Whilst training may be devised specifically for committee Members, these 

events are open to all members to attend, which will also aid groups should they wish to 

appoint a substitute to attend a committee in the case of the absence of one of their 

Members.  The table below details the number of members who are not committee 

members who have completed the required training courses. 

Staff 

Appeals 

Committee 

Teesside 

Pension 

Fund 

Planning & 

Development 

Committee 

Corporate 

Affairs & 

Audit 

Committee 

Licensing 

(Taxi) 

Committee 

Standards 

Committee 

0 7 13 5 7 23 

 

9. Newly elected Chairs and Vice-Chairs are also required to attend Chairs’ training sessions 

following the Council AGM.  The pie chart below shows the number of Chairs and Vice 

Chairs and the number who attended Chairs Training. 

 

Page 44



3 

 

10. Based on the figures above 42.86% of Chairs and Vice Chairs attended the Chair’s training. 
This equates to 32.14% of Chairs attending and 10.71% of Vice Chair’s attending.   
 

11. Given the proportion of members with limited local authority experience following the most 
recent elections, it is disappointing that the take up for this training is low as the training 
provides key skills to be able to chair a Committee effectively. 
 

12. At the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee held on 5 August 2021, a joint report of the 
Director of Legal and Governance Services and Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
was presented, setting out the governance issues identified in the Best Value Inspection of 
Liverpool City Council (LCC) report and assessed whether there were any lessons to be 
learnt for corporate governance within Middlesbrough Council. The report also provided an 
update on actions previously agreed for Middlesbrough Council following consideration of 
the Best Value inspection of Northamptonshire County Council and the public interest 
report issued by the external auditor of London Borough of Croydon Council. 
 

13. The following areas which could be related to member
[...]
ng 11 

National Census 2021 Member Briefing 9 

Chief Constable Briefing 29 

Raising Awareness of Foodbanks Member 
Briefing 

19 

Implementing Strategies to Tackle 
Homelessness Member Conference 

2 

PREVENT Awareness Session Member Briefing 16 

Strategic Plan Member Briefing 24 

Pay Policy Statement Member Briefing 24 

Dementia Awareness Member Briefing 23 

Office for the Police & Crime Commissioner 
Member Briefing 

18 

Stanhope Castle Briefing 22 

    
15. The Member Development Framework also provides opportunities for Executive Members 

to attend role specific training with the Local Government Association (LGA) Leadership 
Academy.  The table below details Executive Member attendance at the LGA Leadership 
Training and also details Members who took part in the LGA One to One Coaching 
opportunity. 
 

Training Event Elected Member 

LGA - Difference and Inclusion: Building 
a 'how to toolkit'. 

Councillor Mieka Smiles 

LGA- Being an Effective Cabinet 
Member 

Councillor Mieka Smiles 

LGA One to One Coaching Councillor Carolyn Dodds 
Councillor Mieka Smiles 
Councillor Ashley Waters 
Councillor Alma Hellaoui 

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 
That Members note the attendance of Elected Members at training courses. 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



5 

Why is this being recommended? 
 
To make Members aware of the requirement to attend training in order to provide them with the 
appropriate skills and knowledge to fulfil their role as an elected member. 
 
 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
Not applicable  
 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
No impact  
 
Financial 
 
As this report is for members to note, there is no financial impact. There is a small budget allocated 
within the overall Members budget for training and development to cover the costs of additional 
training that will need to be provided through the Member Development Framework. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
Not applicable.  The report does not propose an amendment to the policy. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
Not applicable  
 
Risk 
 
Not applicable  
 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 
 
Appendices 
 
 
Background papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Contact: Sylvia Reynolds 
Email:  Sylvia_reynolds@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes - Constitution and Members' Development Committee - 26 February 2021
	3 Member Development Update
	Appendix 1 Framework
	MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2021 V2

	4 Constitution - Work Plan Report
	Constitution review  tracker 21-22 - Appedix 1

	5 Members Attendance at Training



Minutes of the meeting


Constitution and Members' Development Committee 08 October 2021 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Friday 8 October 
2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, 
D Rooney and J Thompson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillor D Coupe 

  

OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Reynolds, C Breheny and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M Saunders, M Storey and C Wright 

 
21/1 MINUTES - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 26 

FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 26 February 
2021 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

21/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting.  
 

21/3 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented the report to advise Members of the Member 
Development Skills Framework which supports the previously agreed Member Development 
Policy and also asked Members to note the proposed Member Development Programme for 
2021/22.   
 
Members were advised that the Framework was built around the LGA Framework and 
included a number of competencies including: 
 

 Local leadership 

 Partnership working 

 Communication skills 

 Political understanding 

 Scrutiny challenge; and 

 Regulatory and monitoring 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised that the majority of training was delivered in house 
through briefing sessions and internal courses to reduce costs however some training had 
been delivered externally.  Members were advised that the LGA provided a number of online 
training courses and in person training courses for Senior Members which were fully 
subsidised or part subsidised. 
 
In respect of the subsidised courses a Committee Member raised concerns that not all 
Members were aware that the LGA courses were subsidised.  It was agreed that when LGA 
course information was circulated to Members it would include whether the training was 
subsidised or not. Concerns were raised that a lot of the LGA training took place in Coventry 
and that some Members struggled to attend.  The Head of Democratic Services stated that 
some training had took place online during the Covid pandemic and she would investigate if 
some training could be held online again 
 
The Head of Democratic Services stated that the Member Development Programme was a 
live document that was continually updated with training opportunities for Elected Members to 
attend.  The Member Development Programme enabled Members to gain the key skills to 



08 October 2021 

 

enable them to fulfil their role. 
 
Reference was made to the online Teams training that Members had undertaken through the 
Middlesbrough Learns Platform and whether future training would be made available to 
Members using this platform.  The Head of Democratic Services advised that work was being 
undertaken with Organisational Development to provide a Members area where training and 
training materials could be accessed.  
 
Members were asked to note the Member Development Skills Framework and proposed 
Member Development Programme for 2021/22. 
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) That Members note the Member Development Skills Framework and proposed 
Member Development Programme for 2021/22 

b) That course subsidies would be included in future emails to Members 
c) That the Head of Democratic Services contact the LGA to see if they could provide 

some of their training online  
 

21/4 CONSTITUTION - WORK PLAN REPORT 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance Services presented the report and advised Members 
that the Council’s Constitution was subject to continual review together with any associated 
documents for example the Scheme of Delegation, Procedure Rules and protocols to ensure 
that decisions taken by the Council were lawful and reflected changes in legislation and 
Council priorities. 
 
The Constitution was a live document, which from time to time required adjustment to reflect 
how the Council operated. Occasionally amendments were needed to reflect changes in 
policy and legislation whilst others dealt with inconsistencies and presentational issues that 
had no effect on the agreed procedural rules. Other minor amendments were required to deal 
with the results of new legislation and do not require a change in Council processes. 
 
Members heard that a phased review of the Constitution were underway to ensure that the 
Constitution was fully up to date. Some topics were prioritised last year and since then 
amendments had been made on various topics such as motions, votes of no confidence, 
voting on appointments, and the Member Code of Conduct had now been refreshed and 
approved by Council 
 
The report sought the consideration of the next set priorities for review and that those priorities 
were timetabled as a future work programme for the Committee. 
 
The report also proposed that the Committee consider the physical structure of the 
Constitution and how it was laid out to improve readability and accessibility for elected 
members and the public. 
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) That the Constitution and Member’s Development Committee agree to the next set of 
priorities for review and that they are timetabled as a future work programme for the 
Committee.   
 

b) That the physical structure of the Constitution be reviewed to improve readability and 
accessibility for elected members and the public. 

 
 

21/5 MEMBERS ATTENDANCE AT TRAINING 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented the report to the committee.  The purpose of this 
report was to provide Members of the Constitution and Members Development Committee 
with a summary of Elected Members attendance at training 
sessions for the municipal year 2020-21. 
 
The committee heard that attendance at the required training was consistently high with all 



08 October 2021 

 

members of the specific committees attending the required training. It was advised that this 
could be due to members having to attend this training before being able to take part in the 
decision making in respect of those committees. The Head of Democratic Services stated that 
whilst training may be devised specifically for committee Members, these events were open to 
all members to attend, which would aid groups should they wish to appoint a substitute to 
attend a committee in the case of the absence of one of their Members. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised members that newly appointed Chairs and Vice 
Chairs were required to undertake Chairs training when elected to a Committee however 
attendance at this training was not as successful with a lower percentage of Chairs and Vice 
Chairs attending.  Members were asked to consider what actions could be put in place to 
encourage attendance at this training and should there be any sanctions for non-attendance 
at required as set out within the policy.  It was also suggested that the requirement to attend 
required training be added to the Constitution.   
 
Members raised concerns that some training could be difficult to attend due to other 
commitments.  A discussion took place around e-learning if a Member could not attend 
physical training the majority of Members agreed that e-learning would not be suitable for 
Chairs training.  A Member commented that it should be mandatory to attend Chair’s training 
before a Member can take up the role of a Chair.  The Head of Democratic Services 
confirmed that Chairs training was already a required element which was agreed in 2018 
when the Member Development Framework was approved.  It was agreed that the Monitoring 
Officer would contact Chairs/Vice Chairs who had not completed Chair’s training to inform 
them that this was required training. 
 
A Member requested that a regular report be provided detailing Members who had attended 
training to enable issues to be addressed appropriately. 
 
Agreed as follows:- 
 

a) That the content of the report be noted  
b) The Director of Legal and Governance Services contact Chairs/Vice Chairs who had 

not undertaken Chairs training and encourage them to attend 
 
 

21/6 PAPERLESS MEETINGS 
 

 Following the publication of the agenda, the report in relation to paperless meetings was 
subsequently withdrawn.  
 

21/7 EXEMPT REPORTS 
 

 A Member asked for clarification on the Exclusion of Press and Public from Committee 
meetings and whether an Elected Member was exempt from this exclusion and where this 
was stated in legislation.  The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that there was 
legislation and it was covered under the Access to Information rules which stated what 
Members were able to see and under which circumstances.  It was advised there had to be a 
need to know to have access to information.   
 
The Director of Legal and Governance Services stated that at present it was down to the 
Chair’s discretion if a Member could remain in the meeting during an exempt item.  The advice 
that would be provided to a Chair was that as Members of the Council it would be assumed 
that the Council should be open and transparent in terms of Council business and that a 
Member could stay however there could be certain circumstances when it was not appropriate 
for a Member who was not part of the Committee to remain.  This was for the Chair to decide 
as the situation presented itself.  The Director of Legal and Governance Services advised that 
the decision should be made when the papers for the Committee were issued rather than at 
the time of the meeting.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised that the Executive Member/Scrutiny Member 
Protocol was being reviewed to look at whether the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
should be allowed to remain during Executive decision making process.   
 
 



08 October 2021 

 

21/8 ANY OF OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 There were no urgent items for this meeting  
 

21/9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the Constitution and Members Development 
Committee would be held on 10 December 2021. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


